# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

#### Shri Prem Singh, (86997 80800)

S/o Shri Hajara Ram, R/o Village Chak Kabar Wala, Tehsil Jalalbad, District Fazilka - 152024 BIC State Aformation

....Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Jalalabad, Dictrict Fazilka.

#### First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

....Respondents

## APPEAL CASE NO. 0416 OF 2022

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)					
Date of RTI	Date of Reply,	Date of First Appeal	Date of Order / Reply,	Date of Appeal/Complaint	
Amuliantian	e and the second	made if one	if any of FAA	filed in the Commission	
Application	if any of SPIO	made, if any	п ану ог гаа	med in the Commission	

**PRESENT:** Shri Prem Singh, Appellant. Shri Kanwaljit Singh, BDPO (78886 76977) for the Respondents [On Mobile]

#### **ORDER** (THIRD HEARING):

- This order may be read with reference to the order dated 17.10.2022 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.
- 2. The Appellant states that information sought has not been provided to him.
- 3. Since the PIO is absent, he is contacted on his mobile phone. He requests that some more time be given to provide the requisite information to the appellant.
- 4. On the request of the PIO, <u>LAST OPPORTUNITY</u> is given to him to supply requisite information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing. In case the information as sought by the appellant is not available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an <u>Undertaking</u> in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing.

Cont...Pg02

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 0416 OF 2022

- 5. Shri Kanwaljit Singh, PIO cum BDPO is further directed to deposit the penalty amount of Rs. 10000/-, which was imposed upon the PIO vide order dated 17.10.2022, failing which <u>PENALTY Amount</u> will be ENHANCED from Rs. 10000/- to Rs. 25000/-.
- 6. The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fazilka is also directed to ensure compliance of the order from the concerned PIO, before the next date of hearing.
- 7. The matter is adjourned. To come up for hearing on 19.04.2023 at 11:30 AM in the Commission. Both the parties are directed to present their case personally. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

### Chandigarh 24.01.2023

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary compliance:-

 Shri Kanwaljit Singh, PIO – cum – BDPO, O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer Block Jalalabad, District Fazilka.